

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE No. 1D22-2034
L.T. CASE No. 2022-CA-912

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST
AND CENTRAL FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A NON-FINAL ORDER OF
THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION TO VACATE AUTOMATIC STAY**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

DANIEL W. BELL (FBN1008587)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
*henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.
com*

Counsel for Appellants

JOHN GUARD (FBN374600)
Chief Deputy Attorney General
JAMES H. PERCIVAL (FBN1016188)
Deputy Attorney General
NATALIE P. CHRISTMAS (FBN1019180)
Assistant Attorney General

RECEIVED, 07/14/2022 04:30:21 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Legal background..... 2

 B. Factual and procedural history 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiffs have not established that the equities are
 overwhelmingly tilted against maintaining the automatic
 stay..... 7

 II. The State is likely to succeed on appeal 12

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3299 N. Fed. Highway, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Broward Cnty.</i> , 646 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	9
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	7
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Santa Rosa Cnty. v. Home Builders Ass’n of W. Fla., Inc.</i> , 325 So. 3d 981 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021)	12
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	7
<i>Boedy v. Dep’t of Pro. Regul.</i> , 463 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>Byrd v. Black Voters Matter Capacity Bldg. Inst.</i> , 2022 WL 1698353 (Fla. 1st DCA May 27, 2022)	5, 6, 20
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	13
<i>Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Henry & Rilla White Found., Inc.</i> , 317 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	5
<i>DeSantis v. Fla. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 325 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 2020)	1, 4, 5, 10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	Passim
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Haire</i> , 832 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	1, 6
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. People United for Med. Marijuana</i> , 250 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	1, 4, 5
<i>Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n v. Daws</i> , 256 So. 3d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	5
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	2, 8, 11, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	8, 14

<i>Haire v. Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	8
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	2, 13, 16, 18
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 346 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1977)	5
<i>Manatee Cnty. v. 1187 Upper James of Fla., LLC</i> , 104 So. 3d 1118 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	7
<i>N. Fla. Reg’l Hosp. Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 454 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8, 13, 14
<i>Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	Passim
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	5, 6
<i>Shouman v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 566 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	9
<i>St. Lucie Cnty. v. N. Palm Dev. Corp.</i> , 444 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	7
<i>State Dep’t of Env’l Regul. v. Kaszyk</i> , 590 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	9
<i>State v. Alice P.</i> , 367 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	18
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2021 WL 6108948 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2021)	7
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	17
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	14

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-23H-4 12
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. 2, 14
Ga. Code. § 16-12-141 12
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061..... 12
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:87.1 12
Miss. Code. § 41-41-45..... 12
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680 12
Tenn. Code § 39-15-213 12
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 170A.001-170A.007 12
§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat..... 3, 10

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310 4, 5

Other Authorities

Ch. 2022-69, Laws of Fla. (2022) (HB 5) Passim
